October 2017. With respect to interest rate risk, the key objectives can
be summarized as:

• only long term interest exposures (+ 1 year) are managed;

• all derivative instruments used are designated to actual
interest exposures and are authorized under the policy.

As referred to above, the outstanding interest rate derivatives as of
December 31, 2018 and 2017, are disclosed in more detail in note 5.14
to the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

Under the 2018 Amended Senior Credit Facility,  there is a 0% floor.
As a result, if EURIBOR is below zero, then EURIBOR is deemed to be
zero. The same mechanism applies to the Company's USD-denominated
exposure.

Quantitative disclosures

Interest rate sensitivity testing

For interest rate derivatives, the Company has used a sensitivity analysis
technique that measures the change in the fair value of these financial
instruments for hypothetical changes in the relevant base rate applicable
at year-end, holding all other factors constant.

88 | Telenet | Annual Report 2018 |

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have changed the fair values of the Company's interest rate derivatives as
set out in the table below:

(in thousands of euro) 2018 2017

+0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

Changes in fair value
Swaps 52,764 (52,764) 47,089 (47,089)

Collars — — — —

Total 52,764 (52,764) 47,089 (47,089)

The following table summarizes the Company’s obligations regarding interest payments under the outstanding floating rate indebtedness and
interest rate derivatives. The amounts generated from this sensitivity analysis are forward-looking estimates of market risk assuming certain market
conditions. Actual results in the future may differ materially from those projected results due to the inherent uncertainty of global financial markets.

Situation as per December 31, 2018 Interest payments due by period
+0.25%
(in thousands of euro)

Less than
1 year

2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years After
5 years

[…]

Telenet Group Holding NV and its subsidiaries calculate their
respective tax assets and liabilities on a separate-return basis, except
for Telenet International Finance S.à r.l., Finance Center Telenet S.à
r.l. and Telenet Luxembourg Finance Center S.à r.l.. These assets and
liabilities are combined in the accompanying consolidated financial
statements.

As announced in 2017, the Belgian Federal Government substantially
enacted a reform of the Belgian corporate income tax. Main reform
is the change in corporate income tax rate, where the rate of 33.99%
(33% plus a 3% crisis surtax) applicable until financial year 2017, is
lowered to 29.58% (29% plus a 2% crisis surtax) in 2018 and 2019,
and to 25% (without extra crisis surtax) as from 2020.

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the current
and the prior year, without taking into consideration the offsetting
of balances within the same tax entity, is as follows:

(in thousands of euro)

December
31, 2017, as

reported

Impact of
finalization

PPA SFR
Belux

December
31, 2017, as

restated
IFRS 15
impact

Nextel
acquisition

(Charged)
credited to the

statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive

income
December

31, 2018

Deferred tax assets:
Financial instruments 73,803 — 73,803 — — (25,896) 47,907

Lease obligation 82 — 82 — — 850 932

Provisions 13,477 — 13,477 — — (7,534) 5,942

Receivables 430 — 430 — — 2,323 2,753

Tax loss carry-forwards 202,760 — 202,760 — — 6,380 209,140

Other 31,139 — 31,139 — — (15,663) 15,476

Total Deferred tax assets 321,691 — 321,691 — — (39,540) 282,151

Deferred tax
liabilities:
Property and equipment (81,280) (740) (82,020) — — (816) (82,836)

Goodwill (29,058) — (29,058) — — 11,679 (17,379)

Intangible assets (51,358) (18,548) (69,906) — — 30,876 (39,030)

Receivables (266) — (266) — — 167 (98)

Deferred financing fees (13,132) — (13,132) — — 7,881 (5,251)

Other (42,416) — (42,416) (3,584) 968 (1,591) (46,624)

Total Deferred tax
liabilities (217,510) (19,288) (236,798) (3,584) 968 48,196 (191,218)

Telenet | Annual Report 2018 | 129

(in thousands of
euro)

Statement of profit
or loss and other
comprehensive
income

Statement of
financial position

Deferred tax assets (39,540) 282,151

Deferred tax liabilities 48,196 (191,218)

8,656 90,933

Statement of profit
or loss and
comprehensive
income (see Note
5.22)

Deferred tax expense
in profit or loss (see
note 5.22) (6,729)

Deferred tax expense
in OCI (1,927)

Total deferred tax
expense (8,656)

Current tax expense
(see Note 5.22) 125,334

Total
Comprehensive
Income

116,678

Less: Deferred tax
expense in OCI 1,927

Total profit or loss 118,605